

NO. A04-2286

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Richard Breza,

Appellant,

v.

City of Minnetrista,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
 Jessica B. Rivas (#312897)
 LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
 LINDGREN, LTD.
 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
 7900 Xerxes Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55431
 (952) 835-3800

Attorneys for Appellant Richard Breza

Donald D. Smith (#102349)
 Christopher P. Renz (#313415)
 THOMSEN & NYBECK, P.A.
 Edinborough Corporate Center East
 Suite 600
 3300 Edinborough Way
 Edina, MN 55435
 (952) 835-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Association of Realtors*

George C. Hoff, Esq. (#45846)
 Justin L. Templin, Esq. (#0305807)
 HOFF, BARRY & KUDERER
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 775 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344
 (952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent City of Minnetrista

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
 (651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 League of Minnesota Cities*

Joseph G. Springer (#213251)
 FREDRIKSON & BRYON, P.A.
 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
 (612) 492-7168

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Builders Association of the Twin Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Breza Purchases a Vacant Lot on Lake Minnetonka to Construct a Home.....	2
B. Unaware that Wetlands are Highly Regulated and that Activities Affecting Wetlands have Permitting Requirements, Breza Removes Debris from the Backyard Wetland and Hires a Contractor to Place Fill in the Wetland.	3
C. Breza Receives a Cease and Desist Order Directing Him Either to Apply for an Exemption/No-Loss Determination or to Risk Being Ordered to Remove Whatever Fill He Had Placed.....	3
D. Breza Makes a Timely Application to the City for an Exemption for 5,737 Square Feet of Fill.....	4
E. The City Fails to Respond to Breza’s Exemption Application for Over a Year.	5
F. The City Admits that it Violated Minn. Stat. § 15.99 but Only Grants Breza an Exemption for 400 Square Feet.	6
G. Breza Seeks Mandamus Relief in the District Court, Requesting that the Court Compel the City to Grant his Exemption Application in its Entirety.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
III. UNDER THE EXPLICIT LANGUAGE OF THE 60-DAY RULE, MINN. STAT. § 15.99, RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO APPELLANT’S REQUEST WITHIN THE STATUTORY TIME REQUIREMENTS MANDATES APPROVAL OF HIS REQUEST.....	10
A. Since the 60-Day Rule’s Adoption in 1995 by the Legislature, it Has Provided Strict Guidelines for Agency Handling of Certain Types of	

	Citizen Requests and a Mandatory Time Deadline for Agency Action on Such Requests.	10
B.	Under the Plain Language of Minn. Stat. § 15.99, Appellant’s Wetland Exemption Request is Approved as a Matter of Law.	13
C.	The Approval of Appellant’s Application is Compelled by Minn. Stat. § 15.99 and Cannot be Challenged on the Ground that Automatic Approval Would be an Error of Law.	16
D.	The Court of Appeals Improperly Made New Law by Imposing a Significant Limitation on the Statute that Conflicts with the Plain Language and the Intent of the 60-Day Rule.	18
E.	By Blatantly Violating Minn. Stat. § 15.99, Respondent Lost the Ability to Raise “Lack-of-Authority” as Justification for Refusing to Implement the Mandatory Remedy of Approval Under the 60-Day Rule.	20
F.	Mandamus is the Proper Remedy for Respondent’s Violation of Minn. Stat. § 15.99 and the Court of Appeals Erred When it Reversed the District Court’s Grant of Mandamus Relief to Appellant.	23
IV.	UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, RESPONDENT HAD AUTHORITY TO GRANT APPELLANT’S APPLICATION.	25
A.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Characterizing the Wetland at Issue as Solely Type 3 Wetland and Erroneously Held that Only a <i>De minimis</i> Exemption Applied.	26
B.	The City Had the Authority to Grant Appellant Relief Under the After-the-Fact Replacement Plan Provisions of the WCA.	27
C.	Appellant Applied for a Full Exemption Under the Application Form Provided by the DNR.	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	18
<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 706 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. App. 2005), <i>review granted</i> (Minn. Feb. 14, 2006)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Blue Earth County Bd. Of Comm’rs</i> , No. C1-99-1980, 2000 WL 1239734, at * 6 (Minn. App. Sept. 5, 2000).....	23
<i>Concept Properties, LLP v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 694 N.W.2d 804 (Minn.App.2005), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 19, 2005)	19
<i>Coyle v. City of Delano</i> , 526 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Jul. 25, 2000).....	passim
<i>Gun Lake Ass’n v. County of Aitkin</i> , 612 N.W.2d 177 (Minn. App. 2000).....	1, 13
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , Appellant Court File No. A05-1686.....	19
<i>Kramer v. Otter Tail County Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 647 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. App. 2002)	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Manco of Fairmont, Inc. v. Town Board of Rock Dell Township</i> , 583 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. App. 1998), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 20, 1998)	11
<i>McIntosh v. Davis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. 1989)	24
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004)	1, 13, 16, 17
<i>Nolan & Nolan v. City of Eagan</i> , 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. App. 2003), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 16, 2004)	9
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. App. 2002).....	1, 15, 16, 21

Terault v. Palmer, 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn. App. 1987), *review denied* (Minn. Dec. 18, 1987) 18

Tollefson Dev., Inc. v. City of Elk River, 665 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. App. 2003), *review denied* (Minn. Sept. 24, 2003) 18

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 103G.005, Subd. 10e (2000) 4

Minn. Stat. § 103G.005, Subd. 17b (2000) 2

Minn. Stat. § 103G.221-2373 (2000)..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 103G.222, Subd. 1 14

Minn. Stat. § 103G.2241, subds. 1-10 14

Minn. Stat. § 103G.2242 (2004) 14

Minn. Stat. § 15.99 passim

Minn. Stat. § 586.02 23

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004) 18

Minn. Stat. §§ 103G.221-2373 2

Other Authorities

1995 Minn. Laws 248, art. 18 § 1 11

Hearing on S.F. No. 647 Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Operations and Veterans (Mar. 29, 1995)..... 11, 19, 32

Rules

Minn. R. 8420.0122, subp. 9A(5) 6

Minn. R. 8420.0210 14, 15

Minn. R. 8420.0290, subp. 4 (1999) 26, 27, 28

Minn. R. 8420.0290, subps. 2 & 4 (1999) 2
